

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBERT MASSIE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BASILEA MENA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
MICHAEL G. RANKIN  
City Attorney  
DENNIS P. McLAUGHLIN\*, SB#9197  
MICHELLE R. SAAVEDRA, SB#25728  
Principal Assistant City Attorneys  
P.O. Box 27210  
Tucson, Arizona 85726-7210  
Telephone: (520) 791-4221  
Dennis.McLaughlin@tucsonaz.gov  
Michelle.Saavedra@tucsonaz.gov  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
Fourth Amendment to the United States Con- stitution.....	2
Section 1983 of Title 42, United States Code (in pertinent part) .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. Correction of the Ninth Circuit’s mistaken qualified immunity analysis and decision in this case is important precisely because the relatively undramatic facts, and the low level of force used, reflect an arrest scenario that plays itself out on a routine basis, day in and day out, for many thousands of police officers, in hundreds if not thousands of police agencies, throughout the Ninth Circuit .....	16
II. The Ninth Circuit Has Again Defined “Clearly Established” Law At Too High A Level Of Generality, and Without Regard for the Specific Facts at Issue .....	20
A. The Ninth Circuit failed to cite any precedent specifically defining a clearly established right that Massie allegedly violated.....	23
1. <i>Gravelet-Blondin</i> , <i>Barnard</i> , and <i>Meredith</i> are bystander cases with different facts and police conduct that would have given no guidance to Massie.....	23
2. <i>Young</i> likewise involved different facts and much greater force. It also authorizes what Massie did here: handcuff the suspect.....	26
3. Massie was not required to warn Mena before using the minimal and reasonable force at issue here .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s failure to analyze the level of force Massie used, and its reliance on incorrect facts, also nullifies its conclusions that: (1) Massie used excessive force; and (2) clearly established law prohibited Massie’s conduct. Applying proper analysis to the actual facts, Massie is entitled to qualified immunity .....	31
1. Massie used a lower level of force than in the cases cited by the Ninth Circuit .....	32
2. In considering the government’s interest, the Ninth Circuit relied on unsupported “facts,” inconsistent with the facts in the record admitted or not disputed by Mena.....	34
a. The existence and severity of any crime(s) was unknown to Massie when he arrested Mena, precisely because her lack of cooperation had prevented him from investigating the situation .....	35
b. Mena posed a threat to her own safety, as well as the safety of both the officers and the public.....	36
c. Mena resisted arrest .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39



TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Memorandum Decision, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 26, 2020) .....	1a
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, United States District Court for the District of Arizona (February 6, 2019) .....	4a
Order, United States District Court for the District of Arizona (January 8, 2019) .....	12a
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 22, 2020) .....	22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnard v. Theobald</i> , 721 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15, 23, 24, 28, 33
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018) .....	10, 20, 22, 31
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Eatherton v. County of Riverside</i> , 2020 WL 3881605 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	30
<i>Felix v. McCarthy</i> , 939 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	32
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	22, 31
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	25, 36
<i>Meredith v. Erath</i> , 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meredith v. State of Arizona</i> , 523 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1975).....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>P.B. v. Koch</i> , 96 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	11
<i>S.R. Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16, 27, 30
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Young v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 26, 27, 28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 10
A.R.S. § 4-244(9) .....	6
A.R.S. § 13-3601(A).....	5, 35
A.R.S. § 13-3601(M).....	5, 35
A.R.S. § 13-2412(A).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Browder v. Nehad</i> , Supreme Court of the United States, No. 19-1067, Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit filed February 25, 2020 (available at 2020 WL 1166484).....	iv, 16
<i>Deasey v. Slater, et al.</i> , Supreme Court of the United States, No. 19-1085, Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit filed March 2, 2020 (available at 2020 WL 1391916).....	iv, 16
